

State of H.P. and others vs. Ms Nirja Sharma
a/w connected matter

LPA No.329 of 2025
a/w LPA No.188 of 2025

Item No. D-35

21.07.2025 Present: Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State, in both the appeals.

Mr. Prem Chand and Mr. Aakash Thakur, Advocates, for the respondent in LPA No.329 of 2025.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent in LPA No.188 of 2025.

Counsel for the respondent submits in LPA No.188 of 2025 titled State of H.P. and others vs. Kameshwari Saklani, that benefits were granted on 31.12.2024, subject to the final outcome of the ***SLP No.53251 of 2024*** titled ***The State of H.P. and Ors. vs. Dila Ram***. It is further submitted that the said SLP had already been dismissed on 13.12.2024.

To come up for consideration on **09.09.2025**.

A copy of this order be also placed in the connected case as well.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

July 21, 2025
(ankit)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge