

State of H.P. and others Vs. Ms Nirja Sharma a/w connected matters.

**LPA No.329 of 2025
a/w LPA No.188 of 2025.**

Item No. (D-35)

09.09.2025

Present: Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants-State, in both the appeals.

Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Aakash Thakur and Mr. Varun Thakur, Advocates, for the respondent in LPA No.329 of 2025.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent in LPA No.188 of 2025.

Counsel for the appellants-State submits that the case titled ***State of Himachal Pradesh & others Vs. Dila Ram*** had been dismissed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court on 17.06.2024 on account of delay of 305 days only in filing the Letters Patent Appeal against the judgment dated 16.05.2023 and not on merits. The Special Leave Petition (SLP) was dismissed on 13.12.2024 on that count.

To be heard alongwith ***LPA No.199 of 2025*** titled ***Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education, Dharamshala Versus Nisha Kumari a/w connected matters*** on **09.10.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

9th September, 2025
(munish thakur)