

**Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education,
Dharamshala vs. Nisha Kumari a/w connected
matters.**

**LPA No.199 of 2025 a/w LPA Nos.188, 329,
498, 586, 587 and 635 of 2025 and LPA
No.152 of 2026.**

Item No.D-3

31.03.2026 Present: Mr. Abhishek Rana and Mr. Mohit Sankhyan, Advocates, for Mr. Dhananjay Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Chander Shekhar Thakur, Advocate and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respective appellant(s).

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Mr. Dheeraj Kumar, Mr. Varun Thakur and Ms. Anita Devi, Advocates, for the respective respondents.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, learned counsel, has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3 in LPA No.152 of 2026.

The proceedings are stated to be pending before the Apex Court. Accordingly, the cases are adjourned *sine die* and parties are given liberty to move appropriate applications after decision by the Apex Court.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

March 31, 2026
(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**